Cheam North and Worcester Park Local Committee
4 October 2018

efg

7.00 pm at the
North Cheam Sports and Social Club, 658 London Road, North Cheam, Sutton SM3
9BY

To all members of the Cheam North and Worcester Park Local Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair
Councillors:

Councillor Tom Drummond
Councillor Martina Allen
Jenny Batt, Jed Dwight, Peter Geiringer, Drew Heffernan,
James McDermott-Hill, Param Nandha and Ryan Stoneman

Community
Simon Densley, Friends of the Daisyfield & Worcester Park
Representatives Residents' Association
Michael Freter, Hamptons Residents Association
(non-voting):
Ken Haagman, Friends of Sutton Common Park
Colin Newton, KIPPA BID Ltd
Alan Plant, CHAPRA
Paul Whitcher, CHAPRA Residents Association (subistute)
Robert Arthur Sparrow, Worcester Park Residents' Association

This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s website.
The council allows and welcomes any recording, photographing or filming of the
proceedings of a council meeting or use of social media by any member of the public,
media or councillor subject to it focusing on, and not disrupting, the meeting. Mobile
devices can interfere with the wireless microphones and induction loop, and if that is the
case the Chair may require that such devices are turned off. In order to facilitate the
recording of meetings, members of the public or media are encouraged to contact
committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.
Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
21 September 2018

Enquiries to: Cathy Hayward, Committee Services Officer
Tel: 020 8770 4990, Email: committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

AGENDA
1.

Welcome and Introductions

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of interest

4.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

1-6

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2018.
5.

Update from the Safer Neighbourhood Team

An update on the three ward priorities in the area and community safety
issues.
Indicative timing: 20 minutes
6.

Public Question Time
This item is an opportunity for members of the public to raise points or
questions about local issues that are not already on the agenda.
If you wish to submit a question prior to the meeting, please send it to
localcommittees@sutton.gov.uk at least 5 working days in advance and we will
endeavour to obtain a written response for the meeting.
Please be aware your question and name will be published in the minutes of
the meeting.
Indicative time: 25 minutes

7.

Customer Access Strategy

7 - 18

Customer Access Strategy at local committees. An interesting item for
residents and councillors as it explains the planned changes to improve
their interactions with the council, and provides an opportunity for
residents to feedback any issues they have been faced with when
contacting the council.
Indicative time: 30 minutes
8.

Accessibility Issues around the Kimpton Industrial Park

19 - 26

Proposed implementation of additional yellow lines to improve access
and traffic flow.
Indicative time: 10 minutes
9.

Local Committee Engagement Session

An engagement session to seek opinions from the community on what
changes they would like to see at Local Committee meetings.

27 - 30

Indicative time: 30 minutes
10.

Public Realm Projects and Neighbourhood Grants

Locality Lead Officer, Paul Brockwell, to deliver a report on the Public
Realm budget, introduce new schemes for consideration by the
Committee and remind committee members of new Neighbourhood
Grant Schemes agreed through delegated decision.
Indicative time: 20 minutes
11.

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Cheam North and Worcester Park Local Committee
will take place on 17 January 2019 at 7 pm at The North Cheam Sports and
Social Club.

12.

Any Urgent Business
The Chair must approve the reason for the urgency.

31 - 46

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

Cheam North and Worcester Park Local Committee
5 July 2018

CHEAM NORTH AND WORCESTER PARK LOCAL COMMITTEE
5 July 2018 at 7.00 pm

MEMBERS:

Councillor Tom Drummond (Chair), Councillor Martina Allen
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Jenny Batt, Jed Dwight,
Peter Geiringer, Drew Heffernan, James McDermott-Hill and
Ryan Stoneman

ABSENT

Councillor Param Nandha

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
Councillor Tom Drummond welcomed those present to the meeting, particularly
those who had been newly-elected. Committee expressed their gratitude to those
members who had served for the previous four years.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Param Nandha.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018 be signed
and agreed as a correct record.
5. UPDATE FROM THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAM
PCSO Steve Higgins presented an update from the Safer Neighbourhood Team,
with apologies from Police Sergeant Andy De’Voreaux. The Officer provided an
update on:




The borough merger - Sutton, Croydon and Bromley (South Area).
Ward priorities, including prevention of burglary, theft of motor vehicles and
theft from.
An ‘anti-theft from vehicle’ sticker scheme.

1

Agenda Item 4

Page 2
Cheam North and Worcester Park Local Committee
5 July 2018

Residents discussed with the officer the ‘Sutton town centre late shifts,’ where
officers from the local area patrolled in Sutton, and the impact on the three wards.
Further discussion focussed on the borough mergers and the level of uncertainty this
raised. Warren Shadbolt, Assistant Director - Safer and Stronger Communities
explained that the new arrangements were under scrutiny and discussion at the
moment.
Members suggested that year-on-year comparative figures might be provided in
future in order to assess changes in crime over time.
6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Chair referred to the published addendum of public questions.
Alan Plant, CHAPRA Residents’ Association, asked a supplementary question as to
whether the design of the hydrant (London Road) was agreed and whether the
remaining coils would be removed as a safety concern. Paul Brockwell, Lead
Locality Officer, explained that responsibility for the location on a red route falls to
TfL who had acknowledged the issue.
Alan Plant, CHAPRA Residents’ Association, provided an update to his second
question (the 93 bus stand), expressing a preference for buses waiting on Church
Hill Road itself, rather than at the Priory Road location.
Andrew Behan, local resident, updated the committee in reference to his question,
that the defective road traffic warning sign had been repaired as promised but
reiterated his question about the original delay. Warren Shadbolt, Assistant Director
- Safer and Stronger Communities, referred to performance issues with the
contractor and that this was being retendered. The exception was any road under
the responsibility of TfL.
With regards to a question on christmas lights asked by Richard Johnson, local
resident, the Lead Locality Officer responded that previous failures were not related
to the contractor. The officer explained that issues had been related to timers and
rain water and a project team was in place for this year, with installation foreseen for
October and switch-on around early December to coincide with local festive events.
7. LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN - TRAFFIC SCHEMES FOR 2019/20
Lynn Robinson, Highways & Transport Senior Engineer, presented the report and
explained what the local implementation plan was.
Members further suggested:
 Increased signage of speed limits.

2

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

Cheam North and Worcester Park Local Committee
5 July 2018

Community representatives and local residents suggested:
 A review of traffic light synchronisation schemes.
 Consultation on parking spaces and amendments to parking bays on Central
Road.
 Removing speed humps and repairing potholes in the local area.
 Greenery to tackle air pollution 
[...]
ent infrastructure and
whether it matched development in the borough. The officers reported that the
inspection process of the Local Plan takes this into account and explained the
Community Infrastructure Levy (‘CIL’) was designed to cover infrastructure provision.
Officers also pointed to the Infrastructure Schedule in the Local Plan which identified
infrastructure needs to support new development.
Members asked about measures to improve air quality, particularly in respect of
Central Road. Officers responded that the Local Plan included a reference for TfL to
examine and suggest improvements to the whole A2043 corridor and the council
would continue to press TfL to do this. The Assistant Director added that a report on
an air quality strategy would be coming to the Environment and Neighbourhood
Committee later in the year.
10. COMMUNITY ACTION SUTTON
Alison Navarro gave a presentation on the work of Community Action Sutton and
potential for partnership with local committees and community representatives. It
was agreed to circulate Alison’s contact details to the committee members.
Members asked about the group’s relationship with the Council. Alison Navarro
responded that the relationship could be described as a ‘critical friend’ and that the
group received funding from the Council (as well as other sources). Further
explanation was given to how ‘gaps’ in community support are identified and
mitigated, as well as the partnership with the Citizens’ Advice Bureau.
The committee also discussed the best ways to tackle loneliness, isolation and
fuel/food poverty in the borough, as well as the promotion of good mental health.
11. PUBLIC REALM PROJECTS AND NEIGHBOURHOOD GRANTS
Paul Brockwell, Lead Locality Officer, gave a presentation on how to apply for
neighbourhood grants and an update on local public realm schemes.
Comments were raised by residents with regards to anti-social behaviour in the
Mayflower Park area.
RESOLVED: that
1. £2,000 be approved for the Mayflower Park lake shoreline from Public Realm
revenue.
2. £4,000 be approved to install Rhino Mulch soft surfacing as the base of three
key ‘adventure play areas’ in Mayflower Park from Public Realm capital
converted to revenue.

4

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

Cheam North and Worcester Park Local Committee
5 July 2018

3. £4,310 be approved for a Stoneleigh Avenue Tree planting scheme from
Public Realm capital converted to revenue.
4. £24,340 be approved on an annual basis until January 2022 for the
continuation of festive lights from Public Realm capital converted to revenue.
5. £500 be approved for a dedication plaque in recognition of Councillor Adrian
Davey and his contribution to the local community from Public Realm capital.
Particular endorsement was given to recommendation 2.5 and those present shared
memories of Councillor Adrian Davey.
12. ANY URGENT BUSINESS
No urgent business was raised.
13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 4 October 2018.

The meeting ended at 21:14
Chair:
Date:

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 7
Agenda Item 7

Agenda Item 7

Page 8

Page 9
Agenda Item 7

Source https://londondatastore-upload.s3.amazonaws.com/instant-atlas/borough-profiles/atlas.html

Agenda Item 7

Source http://heatmap.thetechpartnership.com 2017 data)

100%

% Adults have been online in last 3 months

94%

96%

% Adults with 5 basic digital skills

80%

82%

% Adults who have used 5 basic digital skills in last 3 months

41%

43%

Page 10

99%

Page 11
Agenda Item 7

•

•

Page 12

•

Agenda Item 7

•

•

•
•

•

•

Agenda Item 7

•
•

Page 13

•

•

Agenda Item 7

Page 14

Agenda Item 7

Technology

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

People
Timescale

Create Shared Service and appoint to joint Management Team

✅ April 2018

Reorganise to create multi-skilled roles for shared customer service
team and introduce career progression from apprentice to lead roles

✅ June 2018

Complete cross-skilling training for customer service colleagues
enab
[...]
d/Areas affected:

Cheam North and Worcester Park Date:
4 October 2018
Local Committee
Accessibility issues around the Kimpton Industrial Park
Warren Shadbolt, Assistant Director Environment, Housing &
Regeneration
Stonecot

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Councillor Tom Drummond

Open/Exempt:

Open

Signed:

1.
1.1

2.

Agenda Item 8

Lynn Robinson, Highways & Transport
020 8770 6461
● Keeping people safe
● Being active
● Making informed choices
● Living well independently

Date:

13 September 2018

Summary
This report recommends that the Local Committee agrees to progress the final element of the
Kimpton Park Way Local Implementation Plan (LIP) scheme to introduce proposed waiting
restrictions as part of the recently installed recessed parking bays, to allow easier flow of traffic.
Waiting restrictions are also proposed in Kimpton Road and for the proposed left turn filter out of
Kimpton Park Way on to A217 to help the flow of traffic at the request of Kimpton Industrial Park
Proprietors Association (KIPPA).
Recommendations
It is recommended that Cheam North and Worcester Park Local Committee:

2.1

Agree the proposed waiting restrictions in the Kimpton Industrial Park, as shown on drawing
T30089/P/307 and the statement of reasons.

2.2

Note the existing delegated authority (to the Assistant Director, Environment, Housing and
Regeneration (Safer and Stronger Communities), in consultation with Ward Councillors and the
Local Committee Chair) to process, consider and resolve any objections received to the Traffic
Management Orders.

Agenda Item 8

Page 20

3.

Background

3.1

The continuing success of the Park and the large number of visitors to the Council’s Re-use and
Recycling Centre (RRC) has resulted in a number of traffic related issues that have affected the
Park and the wider area.

3.2

The Local Committee secured LIP funding in 2015/16, which was prior to the current Parking
Strategy being in place.
[...]
ansport for London are working on the proposal to introduce a left turn filter at the traffic
signals from Kimpton Park Way on to A217 Oldfields Road. To ensure vehicles can queue in
two lanes at the signals and access the left turn filter it is necessary to introduce waiting
restrictions.

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

4.3

If waiting restrictions were to be introduced on the eastern side of Kimpton Park Way only, there
is a possibility that the parking would displace to the western side of Kimpton Park Way, so
therefore it is necessary to introduce waiting restrictions on both sides of the road to ensure
access in and out of the Park is maintained.

4.4

KIPPA supports the additional waiting restrictions in Kimpton Road to help HGVs gain access to
units in Kimpton Road.

4.5

The local committee is recommended to agree the waiting restrictions as shown on drawing
T30089-P-307 and the statement of reasons.

4.6

Statement of Reasons:
● Introduction of ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions (double yellow lines) to prevent
obstruction, improve sightlines and improve road safety around the recessed parking
bays and on the approach to the traffic signals in Kimpton Park Way.
● Introduction of ‘8am - 6.30pm Mon - Sat’ waiting restrictions (single yellow line) to
prevent obstruction to the Park from A217 Oldfields Road.
● Introduction of ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions (double yellow lines) to prevent
obstruction, improve sightlines and improve road safety in Kimpton Road.

5.

Options Considered

5.1

A one way working was considered for Kimpton Park Way and Minden Road in the vicinity of
the RRC to maximise the parking spaces and solve the congestion problem. It was concluded
that a one way system was not suitable as Kimpton Road would have an increase in traffic flow
and that recessed parking bays would create a wider road to maintain a two way flow.

5.2

Further recessed parking bays may be possible around the Park instead of more parking
restrictions but there is not eno
[...]
t Clubb, Assistant Director, Environment Commissioning

Ward/Areas affected:

Nonsuch, Stonecot & Worcester Park,

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Councillor Tom Drummond

Report title:

Open/Exempt:
Signed:

Paul Brockwell, Locality Lead Officer, 020 8770 6020
●
●
●
●
Open

Being active
Making informed choices
Living well independently
Keeping people safe

Date:
14/09/18

1.

Summary

1.1

This report contains information on Public Realm spending since 5 July 2018, details
any new requests for Public Realm funding and confirms available budgets for
2018/19.

2.

Recommendations
The Cheam North and Worcester Park Local Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Approve £1,229 for replacement street trees on Wickham Avenue from Public Realm
revenue.

2.2

Approve £5,000 for two 20mph flashing LED signs one in Browning Avenue and one in
Clarkes Avenue from the Local Transport Fund.

2.3

Approve £5,500 for the review of redundant lorry signage on Gander Green Lane to
compliment TFL signing scheme from the Local Transport Fund.

2.4

Approve £6,389 for Willow Walk commercial access consultation from the Local
Transport Fund.

Agenda Item 10

Page 32

2.5

Approve £6,000 for an additional junior swing in Cuddington Recreation Ground from
Public Realm Capital

3.

Background

3.1

This Committee has been allocated Public Realm funding to invest in area
improvements.

3.2

The work of the Local Committees, including their management of the Public Realm
budget play a pivotal role in the development of Sutton Council’s localism agenda and
makes a significant contribution to resident engagement in locality decision making.

3.3

The approved schemes have a positive effect on the local area by promoting
community activity and improving shared spaces everyone can enjoy.

4.

Issues

4.1

Schemes for Consideration of Funding
Appendix A, Section 1 shows Public Realm schemes for consideration by the
committee, at this meeting.

4.2

Minutes of the meeting

Cheam North and Worcester Park Local Committee
4 October 2018
CHEAM NORTH AND WORCESTER PARK LOCAL COMMITTEE
4 October 2018 at 7.00 pm

MEMBERS:

Councillor Tom Drummond (Chair), Councillor Martina Allen (ViceChair) and Councillors Jenny Batt, Jed Dwight, Peter Geiringer,
Drew Heffernan, James McDermott-Hill, Param Nandha and
Ryan Stoneman

14. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair welcomed attendees.

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2018 be agreed as an accurate
record.

18. UPDATE FROM THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAM
PC Lovell gave a presentation from the Safer Neighbourhoods Team.
Councillors asked for clarification of the numbers of officers in the new model compared to
the numbers in the previous model. PC Lovell explained that numbers would remain the
same, although some officers had been temporarily moved to cover the Sutton Town centre
area, but that these moves ended last week.
Councillors thanked the Chair and the Police who had worked together with Sainsbury’s to
reduce anti social behaviour in the Sainsbury’s car park, particularly at times when the store
is closed. The model developed which has reduced anti social behaviour at the North
Cheam Sainsbury branch will be used by Sainsbury’s nationally to address anti social
behaviour.
Residents reported that theft of and from vehicles remains a concern in the area. PC Lovell
informed the members that the police are working in the local committee area to address the

1

Cheam North and Worcester Park Local Committee
4 October 2018
issue and have received training from the Met Police’s specialist vehicle theft team. PC
Lovell advised residents to look at the Police website for tips of how to avoid vehicle theft
and explained that the strongest advice from the police is to use a wheel lock.
Residents asked about speeding in Cheam Common Road and London Road, PC Lovell
reported that this issue is due to be targeted by the police. The PC advised that residents
are able to report concerns about vehicles, including mopeds, driving on pavements to the
101 phone number, and that it is helpful if they are able to note number plate details.

19. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
In response to local interest the Chair read a statement provided by Martin French, Street
Work Manager regarding works near Worcester Park Station.
Residents asked why the works were not mentioned on TfL’s bus route website. The
Assistant Director, Safer and Stronger Communities agreed to report this concern to TfL and
also mentioned and that the works could not be timed to be during school holidays due to
the urgent nature of the repair.
Question 2 - By way of a supplementary question on the topic of the use of chemicals in
parks the resident asked if Sutton Council has insurance in place. The Assistant Director
explained that both Sutton Council and contractors using chemicals in parks have insurance
in place, and that the chemicals used are the most cost effective, up to date and follow
industry standards. The Assistant Director also explained that current advice is that any
fruits or berries picked in parks of other open spaces is washed before being eaten.
Resident asked if picking fruit from public or private land was a lawful act. While the
Authority does not actively deter people from picking fruit from local park areas we would
certainly recommend members of the public who are wanting to forage on private land that
they first seek the land owners permission.
Question 3 - In addition to the written response on the topic of street sweeping, Paul
Brockwell, Locality Lead Officer explained that the road sweeping had been contracted out
by the Council and that the contract is an output based contract. The contractor inspects
every road in the borough frequently and rates the cleanliness using an industry standard
scale. The contract is paid by the Council on an agreed schedule and fines can be applied
by the Council if the contractor does not reach the agreed standard.
Concerns about street cleaning should be reported to the Council using the website and will
be passed to the contractor.
Question 5 - By way of a supplementary question on the topic of the replacement of
standard pavement with decorative red tiles, the resident and Councillors asked why the red
tiles are being replaced again as the tiles have been replaced several time in the past and
have proved not to be as long lasting as conventional road surface. It was suggested the
replacement surface should be of good quality and long lasting. The Senior Engineer,
Highways and Transport reported that the tiles are being reviewed as explained in the
written response provided.

2

Cheam North and Worcester Park Local Committee
4 October 2018
Question 6 - By way of a supplementary question on the topic of air quality in Worcester
Park, the resident asked about the high position of the air quality monitors in Central
Road, as it is known that much of the pollution in this area is created by vehicles, and that
this pollution is heavy and so remains below the level of the monitors. The Assistant Director
explained that the air quality monitoring is carried out by the University of London and meets
industry standards. The resident also expressed concern that the LIP funding agreed does
not consider air quality. The Senior Engineer informed that the LIP funding will be used to
support improved traffic flow in Central Road, which would lead to improved air quality.
The Assistant Director mentioned that a report Air Quality Action Plan will be presented to
the Environment and Neighbourhood Committee in November, and that feedback on that
report is welcomed.

20. CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY
Rebecca Peck, Head of Customer Experience, gave the presentation.
Councillors asked about the benefits of the shared service to which the Head of Customer
Experience responded that the shared service provided increased flexibility to deal with
peaks in demand. The number of staff is the same as before the shared service was
developed, but staff will be trained to cover a wider areas to be able to provide better service
to residents.
If residents contact the Council by phone they are given information about the online
reporting available. It was suggested that residents who phone are asked why they did not
use online reporting and the Head of Customer Experience agreed this could be considered.
Residents reported that they find the website difficult to use as issues are difficult to find.
The Head of Customer Experience replied that she is aware of this and work is being carried
out to improve the website.

21. ACCESSIBILITY ISSUES AROUND THE KIMPTON INDUSTRIAL PARK
Lynn Robinson, Senior Engineer, Regeneration and Parking Team, presented the report.
There were no further questions from members.
RESOLVED: that
1. The proposed waiting restrictions in the Kimpton Industrial Park, as shown on
drawing T30089/P/307 and the statement of reasons be agreed.
2. The existing delegated authority (to the Assistant Director, Environment, Housing
and Regeneration (Safer and Stronger Communities), in consultation with Ward
Councillors and the Local Committee Chair) to process, consider and resolve any
objections received to the Traffic Management Orders is noted.

22. LOCAL COMMITTEE ENGAGEMENT SESSION

3

Cheam North and Worcester Park Local Committee
4 October 2018
The Lead Locality Officer introduced a local engagement session to obtain suggestions on
enhancing and improving the local committee format in direct consultation with local
residents.
The feedback was collected for officers to review.

23. PUBLIC REALM PROJECTS AND NEIGHBOURHOOD GRANTS

Paul Brockwell, Locality Lead Officer, presented the report.
Members felt the website could be improved so that it is easier and clearer for residents to
apply for Neighbourhood Grants, they also asked how the grants are being advertised. The
Locality Lead Officer reported that he had visited local groups, and has used twitter to
advertise any assistance the committee could lend in spreading the word would be greatly
appreciated
Community representatives in the local committee area agreed to put adverts about
meetings and neighbourhood grants in notice boards which they have access to.
The Locality Lead Officer explained that finance for the Neighbourhood grants runs through
the financial year, although unallocated funds have been carried over in the past it cannot
be guaranteed in future.

24. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will be held on 17 January 2019.

25. ANY URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 9.04 pm
Chair:
Date:

4

